International Limited (FTIL), ‘related party’ of the Company within the meaning of Section 
2(76) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 2(l)(zb) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, in 
relation to sale or purchase of any goods or services from/to FTIL upto an amount not 
exceeding Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only), on such terms 
and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company and FTIL, for a period of 
one year from the date of 32nd Annual General Meeting to 33rd Annual General Meeting, as 
set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed hereto, provided that the transactions so

[...]

these transactions are exceeding 10% of the annual consolidated turnover of the Company as on 
31st March, 2025. 

Accordingly, approval of the Members is being sought for entering into material RPTs with FTIL 
to sale or purchase any goods or services from/to FTIL upto an amount not exceeding Rs. 
150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores Only) 

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, or their relatives, except those who may be 
deemed to be interested in FTIL, are concerned or interested in the resolution. 

In addition to the aforesaid details, Minimum information for approval of Related Party

[...]

in the listed entity, including 
shareholding as a beneficial owner 

NA 

Brief Details of Statutory Auditor seeking re-appointment 

Name of Statutory Auditors M/s Mahesh C Solanki & Co. 
Firm Registration Number 006228C 
Proposed fees payable Rs. 18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs 

only) per annum plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of travelling and out of 
pocket expenses incurred by them for the 
purpose of audit 

Terms of Appointment From the conclusion of 32nd Annual General 
Meeting till the conclusion of the 37th Annual